
 

Vale of White Horse Planning comments published – Reg 16 Consultation 

East Hanney Response 

The response is provided below to each of the comments received. 

 

Comments  

 

 

EHPC response:   

Agree this proposed amendment. 

 

 

 

 

EHPC response:  

• Additional para v)   is a welcomed amendment which is agreed. 

• Proposed amendments to vi).  

- First part. Deletion of the words ‘in all new developments of 10 or more units’ is a good 

amendment which is agreed. 

- Second part. Deletion of the words ‘with an appropriate stewardship funding mechanism 

including capital spend on amenities’ is accepted.  



Noting that the related policy wording (which this effectively duplicates) within policy 

EHNP14 is retained.   

The wording within EHNP 14 relating to provision of green space in new developments is 

an important plank of the plan, with stewardship being passed to the Parish Council 

necessary to avoid contractor failures to maintain. Contractor failures are ongoing issues, 

examples are set out in the Plan and have resulted in numerous enforcement events 

needing to be reported to and actioned by the District enforcement team. This also has 

impact on resident’s experience of living in East Hanney. It is therefore important that if 

the words as recommended by the District are to be deleted from EHNP1, then the 

related drafting within EHNP14 for stewardship by the Parish or such suitable body to 

ensure the good management of the village green spaces under policy EHNP14: Green 

Spaces for Play, is retained.  

 

 

 

 

EHPC Response:  

We are comfortable with the amendment of definition but would request that the following words 

be retained in the policy wording ‘including on and within the gardens of established properties, or 

on areas of back land.’  

Reason being, that East Hanney is not an urban space and there will not always be a built-up 

frontage, the more common case of infill will be of gardens and back land which would have impact 

on character. It is important that the words within the last sentence are retained because without 

them the policy simply relates to the filing of a gap in a built-up frontage which in most cases would 

have minimal effect, compared to the infill of gardens and back lands within a rural context such as in 

East Hanney, which could have significant impact on the character of an area.    

 

 



 

EHPC Response:  

Agree this proposed amendment. 

 

 

 

EHPC Response:  

We are a little unclear as to which map/figure is suggested for amendment. Figure 9 within the Plan 

is a photographic aerial view with the Parish border indicated (by a blue line) the image being 

provided to illustrate the area of the Gap. It would be possible to provide a hatched outline to this 

figure but that would be different to the form illustrated in the West Hanney NDP which is a map. We 

do not think that this is the figure for which amendment is proposed. 

A map of the area showing the Gap is provided in figure 10 (page 37) which is intended as a policy 

map to show the Gap designation. The figure reference (below the map) can be amended to state 

this.   

Figure 10 was enhanced following the recommendations at Reg 14. It utilises different colouring to 

indicate different parts of the Gap, as well as the Parish border and in so doing has the benefit of 

providing context. We agree that it could be enhanced further to make the outline of the area of the 

Gap more definitive, and for a key to be added, if that is what is recommended. 

Figure 10 is shown below for comparison with the map referred to within the West Hanney NDP. 

Within Figure 10 the area of the Gap in East Hanney is indicated and the designated area outlined.  A 



benefit of the map as presented is that it also serves to show the narrowest point of the Gap which is 

within West Hanney (shaded separately) as well as giving context.  

We consider that the East Hanney map (figure 10) accurately reflects the area of the Gap for 

designation which lies in East Hanney, but as noted above could benefit from a more definitive 

outline and/or provision of a key.  

Comment 7 (below) also appears to relate to figure 10, and requests provision of a key. 

Summary: We assume that figure 9 which is an aerial photograph is not to be amended. We propose 

amendment to figure 10, to both the title and the content to better define the designated area and 

give precision.  Figure 10 also to be enhanced by provision of a key. We would prefer to keep the 

base map on which the form is laid and therefore suggest retention of the base map.   

Alternatively, if recommended we will amend figure 10 so that just the designated area is highlighted 

on the same basis as in the West Hanney NDP, thus just the designated area is shown. We would 

wish to retain the same base map as used.  The following is a draft version, which is provided for to 

give an indication of what that map would appear as, and for comparison to the existing map 

(below). It is only a draft and would have a key and outline added. 

  

 

For reference, the 2 maps below are as currently provided in the different NPD’s.  

East Hanney Map of the Hanney Gap               West Hanney Map of the Hanney Gap 

  
          



 

 

EHPC Response:  

Agree this proposed amendment. 

 

 

 

 

EHPC Response:  

We are unclear as to which map is being referenced for page 46 but believe the map to be that at 

figure 10. Figure 10 being part of Policy EHNP4 and is on page 37.  

We can provide a key. 

Please also see response to comment 5, above.  

 

 



 

 

EHPC Response:  

A separate clarification relating to this policy has been provided as part of the Examination 

clarifications. 

We request that the certain of the deletions as set out below suggested by the District are not 

applied particularly those that relate to the buffer as they have the effect of removing the 



protections which we are seeking for the rare and sensitive biodiverse environment that exists in East 

Hanney along the course of the chalk stream. We contend that this policy as drafted but inclusive of 

the other proposed amendments (as set out below) will provide the appropriate protection through 

policy as is needed for the stream as it passes through East Hanney, which is in line with and 

complimentary to the intent of the District for the protection of chalk streams as set out within the 

supporting text of the District development plan (Local Plan 2031 Part 2 Page 113).  

The suggested amendments to the buffer if applied would effectively reduce the planning policy 

protections for the rare chalk stream. This is in our view contrary to the intent set out within the 

Local Plan document where the supporting text identifies the importance of the Letcombe Brook as a 

rare chalk stream and its biodiversity.  

Aspects of the biodiversity, particularly the flora and fauna, attracted to chalk streams and evident in 

East Hanney include rare and protected species such as the water vole (the UK’s fastest declining 

mammal) and otter. The application of the buffer proposed within EHNP7 within the Reg 16 drafting 

provides this essential protection for the stream and its biodiversity and the natural environment 

along its course within the Parish. Reasons for this requirement are provided within the Plan and 

supported by additional evidential material as submitted in response to the Examination clarification 

question.  

We considered that the drafting provided through the Reg 16 consultation process had addressed 

the requirements and incorporated amendments that we thought were cognisant of the changes 

proposed by the District within its last response. Particularly the policy words which the District now 

proposes for deletion ‘ by not allowing any new operational development within 20 meters of the 

Letcombe Brook ‘ as we considered that this suggested drafting which was provided by the District 

on 14/10/22 as part of the dialogue, to be particularly helpful and a deliverable solution. The 

comments received in the dialogue being as follows:   

• The amended policy seeks to double the minimum undevelopable buffer from 10 metres to 20 metres 

within the village, and up to 50 metres outside of the village. It is not clear whether the policy prohibits 

all development within the 20m buffer, or just that the plan itself “does not propose development” in the 

buffer. The wording of the policy seems to allow for unplanned development (e.g. windfall sites, 

householder development) within the buffer. The above matter could be tightened by changing 

restrictive wording to “…by not allowing any new operational development within 20 metres” (to account 

for changes of use) if the group feel strongly that they wish to retain this requirement.  

The response also stated  

• Our Ecology Officer explained that whilst they support the intention (protecting the Letcombe Brook), 

they consider the policy to be too restrictive without robust justification and inconsistency with DP30. 

Even ancient woodlands, identified as irreplaceable habitats, require a minimum 15 metre buffer under 

Standing Advice. There is no requirement in the NPPF for this enlarged buffer and no evidence justifying 

this.  

In order to be compliant with policy to protect irreplaceable habitats and give further weight to the 

case for the extension of the buffer, we would accept a reduced buffer of 15m.  

We do consider that it is important and feel strongly about the need to retain this requirement (for 

an increase in the buffer through this policy). 

 

With regard to each of the proposed amendments, our thoughts are as follows: 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ancient-woodland-ancient-trees-and-veteran-trees-advice-for-making-planning-decisions


• First para: Please reinstate the words deleted commencing ‘by not allowing……… 

As above we would support an amendment from 20meters to 15 meters. 

• With the reinstatement of the above, and if 15 meters is accepted, on the eighth line the 

proposed 10m, should be replaced with 15m. 

• The deleted words proposed for deletion in the line commencing ‘demonstrated’ being ‘in 

which case, etc’ to be reinstated/not deleted. 

• Amendment at iv) Accept deletion of ‘flood risk assessment and) 

• Amendment at vii) Accept amendments save that 10m should be amended to 15m (if 15 

meters is accepted). 

Amendments at viii) Accept amendments.   

 

 

 

 

EHPC Response: 

If the recommendation is for the removal of site F, we would accept that recommendation.  

 

 

 

EHPC Response:  

Agree this proposed amendment.  

 

 



 

 

 



 

EHPC Response:  

Taking each point from the top of the above table. 

• Figure 17 Policy Map was produced to address comments received for a Policy map with 

focus on the Parish to compliment figure 16 (figure 16 otherwise illustrating the detail of the 

area of the NRN). We apologise if a more detailed/precise form was needed, the map as 

provided was intended to illustrate the scope of the area of the NRN across the Parish and 

show certain features. The detail of the area of the NRN is provided separately within figure 

16.  

 

The grey area within the map is intended to be the area of the NRN.  

 



We have produced the map ourselves with limited mapping tools and did not seek to fully 

replicate the detail of the outline of the NRN area as shown in figure 16 (which does have a 

precise outline).  

 

We recognise that a map identified as a policy map is required. 

 

Thank you for highlighting the error in the core area markings of figure 16. The error within 

the map lies outside of the Parish. We propose to address this aspect by reframing figure 16 

excluding the error, as this lies outside of the Parish boundary.  Thus, we will seek to 

represent the same map with the Parish boundary commencing toward the lower part of the 

diagram, together with a supporting key shown below the main figure. This would remove 

the error and provide a precision map.  

 

We will also look to provide a revised version of figure 17 and will seek as best as possible to 

replicate the detail.  

 

Alternatively, a solution could be to also use the revised figure 16 as the policy map, if that 

would be acceptable?  

 

• Recommendation for the addition of an asterisk or footnote to confirm the detail and the 

words as recommended.  

Thank you for the recommendation which is helpful and will be added to the foot of the page 

as a footnote.  

 

• Recommendation for changes in policy to clarify that the draft NRN is not a constraint to 

development, and to combine iii and iv.  

The revised policy wording being as shown within the table save that the words ‘at least’ 

should be inserted between ‘deliver ‘ and  ‘10%’, so that the amended text will read;  

 ‘ Any development proposals within the parish are required to deliver at least 10% 

biodiversity net gain’.  The reason for this is because 10% is a minimum.  

 

We are comfortable with the proposed amendments save for the suggested words above. 

However, note that the word ‘should’ on the second line and on the last line of the amended 

text may be substituted subject to recommendation in response to the clarification raised by 

the Examiner. 

   

Thank you for the above recommendations. 

Summary: 

• Map at figure 16 to be reframed and presented. 

• Map at figure 17 to be refined for improved precision.  

• Amendments to policy wording proposed are accepted, save for the addition of the words ‘at 

least’ as described above.  

 

 



 

 

EHPC Response: 

Considering each of the proposed amendments separately: 

1) the recommended amendments to the policy commencing with the paragraph : ‘The density of 

any new development….. 

We accept the recommended change to this paragraph as proposed save that in the separate 

clarification response to the Examiner (relating to use of language such as ‘should’, the word should 

on the first line, is suggested to be amended to ‘must’. 



2) Whilst part of the words within the paragraph proposed for deletion starting’ To respect the 

character of the village’ are provided for within the other proposed amendments (in the preceding 

paragraph), we are not comfortable with the complete deletion of the requirement referencing 

‘character’ as this is about ensuring that the integrity of the character of the village is retained 

through sustainable development particularly from the design and density of a development. We 

would therefore suggest a new short paragraph be inserted after the para ending ‘at the village 

edge’. As follows:  

‘Proposals to demonstrate that the requirements of the Design Guide and this policy are met to 

ensure the integrity of the character of the area.’   

We would be grateful if this could be considered.   

 

 

 

 

 

  Proposed EHPC Response:  

We accept the proposed amendments, noting that reference to ‘encouraged to reflect’ is suggested 

in the District’s proposed amendments.  



 

 

 

 

EHPC Response:  

Agree this proposed amendment.  

 

 

 

 

EHPC Response: 

We will endeavour to add an up-to-date link. 

 

 

 

 



 

EHPC Response: 

Agree this proposed amendment.  

 

 

 

 

EHPC Response: 

Thank you for the recommendation. To meet this, we suggest that the drafting be amended as 

follows: delete ‘2 and 3’ and insert the word ‘all’ between within and flood. So that the drafting reads 

‘within all flood zones’. 

 

 



 

EHPC Response:  

We have undertaken to redraft this policy and the supporting text.  

It is acknowledged that Development Policy 25 Local Plan Part 2 gives general provision for noise 

sensitive issues, also that there a separate Development Policy that addresses air quality. The 

purpose of this policy and drafting is not to replicate or repeat aspects of the relative Development 

Policy but to address specific issues relevant to an area within East Hanney. In that regard, we would 

wish to retain the second and third bullets within a redraft.  

Note that aspects of this policy relating to the treatment of noise were adopted from another 

Neighbourhood Plan which is already made (Chilton) and therefore considered to be compatible with 

the Local Plan. 

We have in earlier drafts positioned the biodiversity elements within another policy, but following 

guidance incorporated them within this policy which is intended to address issues relating to 

sustainable development, which includes impact on biodiversity.  

We believe that this to be the appropriate place as the aspects subject of the policy relate to specific 

aspects of biodiversity within developments.  

 

 

 



 

 

EHPC Response:  

The Design Code was substantially updated following helpful discussions with the Neighbourhood 

Planning team at the District Council and their detailed feedback.  The Neighbourhood Plan signposts 

the Design Code in many of its policies and the Design Code helps to translate policy with reference 

to both the general and specific area-based codes.  As a result, EHPC is comfortable with the updated 

Design Code as provided for in Reg 16.  

East Hanney’s Character Assessment is a key foundation of the Neighbourhood Plan which has 

therefore informed the preparation of the Design Code. Character has been assessed using the 

Oxford Toolkit and embraces many aspects that contribute to beauty and good design. Examples 

include the Letcombe Brook and its associated spaces and habitats since the village grew around it 

over many centuries. Inevitably this has increased the level of complexity over time and as a result 

eight character sub areas have been identified. We believe that distinctive and appropriate guidance 

has been applied to each sub area and character has been translated into simple, concise and 

specific codes, together with visual and numerical supporting guidance. 

We believe it now works for the needs of East Hanney and gives a balance of direction, detail and 

openness relevant to each of the different areas through the village. It is important that it gives the 

appropriate balance of detail for certain aspects within the guidance for a historic and rural village to 

be able to retain character and respect future needs.  The revised design code does this and has 

been developed to meet the needs of both the Parish and the intended users with clear construction 

and in a format which is easy to understand and be applied. The design guide as provided will we 

believe enable future development to be highly reflective of the characteristics, nature and design 

forms of the village. We consider the revised draft meets its intended objectives and is an 

appropriate tool to guide the design of future development within East Hanney. 

 

7th September 2023 


